

Regulation (EU) 2018/973 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2018 establishing a multiannual plan for demersal stocks in the North Sea and the fisheries exploiting those stocks, specifying details of the implementation of the landing obligation in the North Sea and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 676/2007 and (EC) No 1342/2008

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 Subject-matter and scope
Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

OBJECTIVES

- Article 3 Objectives

CHAPTER III

TARGETS

- Article 4 Targets
Article 5 Management of by-catch stocks

CHAPTER IV

SAFEGUARDS

- Article 6 Conservation reference points
Article 7 Safeguards
Article 8 Specific conservation measures

CHAPTER V

TECHNICAL MEASURES

- Article 9 Technical measures

CHAPTER VI

FISHING OPPORTUNITIES

- Article 10 Fishing opportunities

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/973 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER VII

PROVISIONS LINKED TO THE LANDING OBLIGATION

- Article 11 Provisions linked to the landing obligation in Union waters of the North Sea

CHAPTER VIII

ACCESS TO WATERS AND RESOURCES

- Article 12 Fishing authorisations and capacity ceilings

CHAPTER IX

MANAGEMENT OF STOCKS OF COMMON INTEREST

- Article 13 Principles and objectives of management of stocks of common interest to the Union and third countries

CHAPTER X

REGIONALISATION

- Article 14 Regional cooperation

CHAPTER XI

FOLLOW UP

- Article 15 Evaluation of the plan

CHAPTER XII

PROCEDURAL PROVISIONS

- Article 16 Exercise of the delegation

CHAPTER XIII

SUPPORT FROM THE EUROPEAN MARITIME AND FISHERIES FUND

- Article 17 Support from the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund

CHAPTER XIV

FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 18 Repeals
Article 19 Entry into force
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/973 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 75, 10.3.2017, p. 109.](#)
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 29 May 2018 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 18 June 2018.
- (3) Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the Common Fisheries Policy, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1954/2003 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 2371/2002 and (EC) No 639/2004 and Council Decision 2004/585/EC ([OJ L 354, 28.12.2013, p. 22](#)).
- (4) Directive 2008/56/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 June 2008 establishing a framework for community action in the field of marine environmental policy (Marine Strategy Framework Directive) ([OJ L 164, 25.6.2008, p. 19](#)).
- (5) Council Regulation (EC) No 676/2007 of 11 June 2007 establishing a multiannual plan for fisheries exploiting stocks of plaice and sole in the North Sea ([OJ L 157, 19.6.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (6) Council Regulation (EC) No 1342/2008 of 18 December 2008 establishing a long-term plan for cod stocks and the fisheries exploiting those stocks and repealing Regulation (EC) No 423/2004 ([OJ L 348, 24.12.2008, p. 20](#)).
- (7) [OJ L 123, 12.5.2016, p. 1.](#)
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 508/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 2328/2003, (EC) No 861/2006, (EC) No 1198/2006 and (EC) No 791/2007 and Regulation (EU) No 1255/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 149, 20.5.2014, p. 1](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2018/973 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(11\)](#)
- Ch. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(11\)](#)
- Ch. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(11\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words inserted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(5\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words inserted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) word substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) words omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) word substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) word omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/753, reg. 25\(8\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/753, reg. 25\(8\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words inserted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(9)(a)(iii)
- Art. 12(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(9)(b)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(9)(c)(ii)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(9)(c)(i)
- Art. 13 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(10)(a)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(9)(a)(ii)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(9)(a)(iii)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(9)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(10)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(10)(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(2) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(9)(b)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(10)(c)
- Art. 16 substituted by S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7(6)
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(12)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 1(1)(f) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1)(i) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1)(j) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1)(k) words omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(2)(b)
- Art. 1(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7(2)(c)
- Art. 2(9) inserted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(3)
- Art. 3(4A) inserted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(4)(c)
- Art. 4(7)-(9) inserted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(4)(d)
- Art. 7(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 25(7)
- Art. 7(5)-(7) inserted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 9(7)(b)
- Art. 9(1)-(1D) substituted for Art. 9(1) by S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 7(4)(a)
- Art. 11(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2019/1312, reg. 7(5)(ba) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 17(4)(b)